A company operating the H L Perfitt stonemasonry business.

Perfitt Holdings Limited:
A dormant holding company.

Anglia Memorial Services Limited:
A dormant company acquired with H L Perfitt Limited.

East of England (SLP) General Partner Limited:
A company registered in Scotland, established to administer the East of England Scottish Limited Partnership.

East of England Scottish Limited Partnership:
A property holding partnership registered in Scotland, established in connection with the Society’s defined benefit pension schemes (see note 5.3).

SUBSIDIARY EXEMPTION

The following subsidiaries of the Society, with the exception of Ardencrest Limited and INCS Limited, have taken advantage of the exemption from
an audit for the period ended 23 January 2016 available under s479A of the Companies Act 2006 as the Society has given a statutory guarantee of
all of the outstanding liabilities of the subsidiaries (with the exception of Ardencrest Limited and INCS Limited) as at 23 January 2016.

70 Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016

For the 52 weeks ended 24 January 2015

As previously
stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

As restated
under FRS 102

£000

GROUP REVENUE ACCOUNT

Turnover  342,057 (474) 341,583

Cost of Sales (237,756)  – (237,756)

Gross profit  104,301 (474) 103,827

Operating expenses (99,192)  – (99,192)

Trading profit  5,109 (474) 4,635

Changes in fair value of investment properties  – (2,182) (2,182)

Unrealised impairment of investment and trading properties (1,942) 1,942 –

Unrealised impairment of tangible fixed assets – (413) (413)

Employee bonus (344)  – (344)

Profit on disposal of property  1,924  –  1,924

Restructuring costs (892)  – (892)

Profit before interest, distributions and taxation  3,855 (1,127) 2,728

Interest receivable and similar income  3,003 (240) 2,763

Other finance expense  – (972) (972)

Profit before distributions and taxation  6,858 (2,339) 4,519

Dividend (3,220)  – (3,220)

Grants/donations (902)  – (902)

Profit before taxation  2,736 (2,339) 397

Taxation (1,014) 576 (438)

Profit/(loss) for the financial year  1,722 (1,763) (41)

KEEPING IT SIMPLE - TRANSITION

This is the first year that the Society has presented its results under the new accounting standard FRS 102. In order for these financial accounts to show
comparative figures for last year, the 2015 results have been restated. The following notes show the movements between the financial statements
presented last year and the comparatives presented this year.

7.5		  TRANSITION TO FRS 102

As previously
stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

As restated
under FRS 102

£000

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit/(loss) for the financial year  1,722 (1,763) (41)

Defined benefit pension scheme actuarial loss  (14,268) 14,268 –

Remeasurement of net defined benefit obligations  – (10,782) (10,782)

Movement in deferred tax relating to pension liability 2,853 (1,937) 916

Unrealised net deficit on revaluation of investment properties (653) 653 –

Total other comprehensive expense (12,068)  2,202 (9,866)

Total comprehensive expense for the year  (10,346) 439 (9,907)

The last financial statements prepared under the previous UK GAAP were for the year ended 24 January 2015. The date of transition to
FRS 102 was 26 January 2014.

Set out below are the changes in the accounting policies which reconcile profit for the financial year ended 24 January 2015 and the total
equity as at 25 January 2014 and 24 January 2015 between UK GAAP as previously reported and FRS 102.

71Annual Report and Financial Statements 2016

As at 25 January 2014 As at 24 January 2015

As
previously

stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

As restated
under

FRS 102
£000

As
previously

stated
£000

Effect of
transition

£000

As restated
under

FRS 102
£000

BALANCE SHEET

Fixed assets

Intangible assets  6,259 2,388 8,647 5,866 3,313 9,179

Tangible assets  222,775 (2,388) 220,387  220,208 (3,313) 216,895

Investments  23,955  –  23,955  28,483  –  28,483

 252,989  –  252,989  254,557 – 254,557

Current assets

Stock  21,334  –  21,334  21,979  –  21,979

Debtors  12,932 (5,321) 7,611  13,347 (4,756) 8,591

Investments  11,353  –  11,353  6,061  –  6,061

Cash at bank and in hand  10,161  –  10,161  14,583  –  14,583

 55,780 (5,321) 50,459  55,970 (4,756) 51,214

Creditors - amounts falling due
within one year (28,916)  – (28,916) (29,770) 490 (29,280)

Loans (57)  – (57)  –  –  –

Net current assets  26,807 (5,321) 21,486  26,200 (4,266) 21,934

Total assets less current liabilities  279,796 (5,321) 274,475  280,757 (4,266) 276,491

Creditors - amounts falling due
after more than one year (26,009) 5,311 (20,698) (30,390) 6,623 (23,767)

Post-employment benefits (21,270) (4,893) (26,163) (28,801) (6,721) (35,522)

Provision for other liabilities  – (237) (237)  – (337) (337)

Net assets  232,517 (5,140) 227,377  221,566 (4,701) 216,865

Capital and reserves

Share capital  15,117  –  15,117  14,572 – 14,572

Revaluation reserve  38,658 (38,658)  –  37,562 (37,562)  –

Fair value reserve  – 38,658 38,658  –  37,562 37,562

Revenue reserve  178,742 (5,140)  173,602  169,432  (4,701) 164,731

Members’ funds  232,517 (5,140) 227,377  221,566 (4,701) 216,865

7.5		  TRANSITION TO FRS 102  (CONTINUED)

Funeral bonds

Amounts received in advance for funeral plans are recorded as deferred income and released when the bond is redeemed.

Funds received in respect of each funeral bond are invested with a third party provider and disclosed within fixed asset investments. The investment is realised
when the associated funeral is performed.

The value of the investment changes according to market conditions and, under previous UK GAAP, interest earned in the year was not recognised in the
revenue account, but was held on the balance sheet in funeral bond creditors and released to the revenue account on performance of the related funeral. Under